designated	as	FVTPL

Financial	liabilities
designated	as	FVTPL

£m £m

At	1	April 239.6 268.2

Total	gains	or	losses	in	the	income	statement

–	Fair	value	gains/	(losses) (243.1) (31.8)

–	Foreign	exchange	gains/(losses) 25.7 —

Purchases 25.9

Disposal	groups	held	for	sale 103.7 5.0

Transfer	between	levels — (27.7)

As	at	period	end 125.9 239.6

Transfers	in	to	Level	3	financial	liabilities	were	due	to	changes	to	the	observability	of	inputs	used	in	the	valuation	of	these	liabilities.

Valuation	inputs	and	sensitivity	analysis

The	 following	 table	summarises	 the	 inputs	and	estimates	used	 for	 items	categorised	 in	Level	3	of	 the	 fair	value	hierarchy
together	with	a	quantitative	sensitivity	analysis.

35

4.	Financial	assets	and	liabilities	continued

Fair	Value Fair	Value Primary	Valuation
Technique1

Key	Unobservable
Inputs

Range Weighted
Average/	Fair
Value	Inputs

Sensitivity/
Scenarios

Effect	on	Fair
Value4

30	September
2022

As	at
30	September

2022

As	at
31	March	2022

£m £m £m

Corporate	-
subordinated	debt
and	equity2

1,516.6 1,598.4 Market	comparable
companies

Earnings	multiple 5.5x	-	30.0x 15.6x
'+10%	Earnings
multiple2

171.3

Discounted	cash	flow

Discount	rate 7.2%	-	25.9% 	10.6	%
'-10%	Earnings
multiple2

(171.5)

Earnings	multiple 6.4x	-	16.2x 12.2x

Real	Assets 456.2 316.3
Third-party	valuation N/A N/A N/A

+10%	Third-
party	valuation

45.6

LTV-based	impairment
model

N/A N/A N/A
-10%	Third-party
valuation

(45.6)

Private	Equity
Secondaries

437.6 369.0

Third-party	valuation N/A N/A N/A
+10%	Third-
party	valuation

43.8

-10%	Third-party
valuation

(43.8)

Corporate	-
Senior	debt

42.5 41.1
Discounted	cash	flow Probability	of	default 1.8%	-	4.6% 	1.9	% Upside	case 0.0

Loss	given	default 	19.4	% 	19.4	% Downside	case (0.7)

Maturity	of	loan 3	years 3	years

Effective	interest	rate 8.7%	-	9.0% 	8.7	%

Subordinated	notes
of	CLO	vehicles3

7.0 9.1 Discounted	cash	flow Discount	rate 13.0%	-	14.0% 	13.5	%

Default	Rate 3.0-4.5% 	3.5	%
Upside	case3 24.5

Downside	case3 (22.8)

Prepayment	rate	% 15%	-	20% 	18.6	%

Recovery	rate	% 	75.0	% 	75.0	%

Reinvestment	price 	99.5	% 	99.5	%

Investments	in
loans	held	in
structured	entities

281.9 145.2

Third-party	valuation N/A N/A N/A

+10%	Third-
party	valuation

28.2

+10%	Third-
party	valuation

(28.2)

Total	assets 2,741.8 2,479.1

Borrowings	and
loans	held	in
structured	entities

(17.2) (234.6)

Third-party	valuation N/A N/A N/A

+10%	Third-
party	valuation

(1.7)

+10%	Third-
party	valuation

1.7

Disposal	group	held
for	sale

(108.7) (5.0)

Total	liabilities (125.9) (239.6)

1. Where	the	Group	has	co-invested	with	its	managed	funds,	it	is	the	type	of	the	underlying	investment,	and	the	valuation	techniques	used	for	these	underlying
investments,	that	is	set	out	here.

2. For	investments	valued	using	a	DCF	methodology	(including	Infrastructure	investments)	the	imputed	earnings	multiple	is	used	for	this	sensitivity	analysis.

3. The	sensitivity	analysis	is	performed	on	the	entire	portfolio	of	subordinated	notes	of	CLO	vehicles	that	the	Group	has	originated	and	invested	in	of	£161.1m	fair	value
(2022:	£174.2m).	This	value	includes	investments	in	CLOs	that	are	not	consolidated,	being	£7.0m	fair	value	(2022:	£9.1m),	and	investments		in	those	CLOs	which	are